November 6, 2023

HON. ROWENA BAUTISTA-MENDIOLA

City Vice Mayor of Bacoor Bacoor Government Center City of Bacoor, Cavite

Attention: ATTY, KHALID A. ATEGA JR.

Sangguniang Panlungsod Secretary

Subject: TRANSMITTAL OF SIGNED CITY RESOLUTIONS

Dear: Hon. Bautista- Mendiola:

Respectfully transmitting the approved/signed copies of the following legislative measures:

- CITY RESOLUTION NO. 2023-344 SERIES OF 2023 A RESOLUTION ENDORSING ADDITIONAL PROPOSED PROJECTS AMOUNTING TO FOUR MILLION SIX HUNDRED THOUSAND PESOS (PHP4,600,000.00) BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT OF THE CITY OF BACOOR, CAVITE TO THE DEPARTMENT OF BUDGET AND MANAGEMENT (DBM) FOR THE AVAILMENT OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT SUPPORT FUND – FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE (LGSF-FA) TO LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNITS UNDER REPUBLIC ACT NO. 11936 (THE "GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS ACT FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023").
- 2. CITY RESOLUTION NO. 2023-353 SERIES OF 2023 A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR, HON. STRIKE B. REVILLA, TO SIGN THE DEED OF ABSOLUTE SALE WITH MR. ANGELITO S. MARIANO REGARDING THE PURCHASE OF A PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED AT BARANGAY SALINAS, BACOOR CITY, CAVITE COVERED BY ORIGINAL CERTIFICATE OF TITLE NO. 2014-000091 IN RELATION TO THE DEVELOPMENT AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE PUBLIC HOUSING PROGRAM OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF BACOOR, CAVITE.



- 3. CITY RESOLUTION NO. 2023-354 SERIES OF 2023 A RESOLUTION REVOKING VARIOUS CITY RESOLUTIONS GRANTING DEVELOPMENT PERMITS TO OWNERS/DEVELOPERS OF VARIOUS RESIDENTIAL SUBDIVISIONS IN THE CITY OF BACOOR, CAVITE FOR THEIR FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE SAID PERMITS".
- 4. CITY RESOLUTION NO. 2023-355 SERIES OF 2023 A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND RATIFYING THE CONSOLIDATION OF THE VARIOUS AMENDMENTS MADE BY THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD ON CITY ORDINANCE NO. 2013-047 (THE "REVISED TRAFFIC CODE OF THE CITY OF BACOOR") MADE BY THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SECRETARIAT AND THE BACOOR TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 45 OF CITY ORDINANCE NO. 11-2019".
- CITY RESOLUTION NO. 2023-356 SERIES OF 2023 "A RESOLUTION. AMENDING CITY RESOLUTION NO. 2023-309 ENTITLED: "A RESOLUTION AMENDING CITY RESOLUTION NO. 2023-286 ENTITLED: 'A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF FIVE MOTOR VEHICLES BY THE GENERAL SERVICES OFFICE (GSO) IN SUPPORT OF THE LOCAL PEACE AND ORDER/PUBLIC SAFETY PROGRAM OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT OF THE CITY CAVITE' REGARDING CHANGES BACOOR. SPECIFICATION OF THE FOUR (4) MULTIPURPOSE VEHICLES" IN ORDER TO MAXIMIZE THE APPROVED BUDGET PHP6,000,000.00 FOR THE SAID CONTRACT AND TO AUTHORIZE THE PURCHASE AN ADDITIONAL OF ONE (1) MOTOR VEHICLE'.
- CITY RESOLUTION NO. 2023-364 SERIES OF 2023 "A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CITY MAYOR, HON. STRIKE B. REVILLA, TO DONATE THIRTY FIVE (35) UNITS OF BATTLEARMS ASSAULT RIFLE MODEL WORKHORSE TO THE PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE-BACOOR CITY POLICE STATION".



Sincerely yours,

STRIKE B. REVILLA

City Mayor

